

No. 22-800

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHARLES MOORE ET UX.,
Petitioners,
v.

UNITED STATES,
Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the United States
Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE PROFESSORS OF
TAX LAW, LEGAL HISTORY, AND
COMPUTATIONAL SCIENCE
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

Brian Galle
GEORGETOWN UNIVERSITY
LAW CENTER
600 New Jersey Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001

Amy Marshak
Counsel of Record
INSTITUTE FOR
CONSTITUTIONAL ADVOCACY AND PROTECTION
600 New Jersey Ave, NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 662-9075
as3397@georgetown.edu

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | Page |
|--|------|
| TABLE OF AUTHORITIES..... | ii |
| INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE | 1 |
| SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... | 1 |
| ARGUMENT | 5 |
| I. <i>EISNER V. MACOMBER</i> SHOULD BE OVERRULED..... | 5 |
| A. <i>Macomber</i> ignored clear evidence of the original meaning of the Sixteenth Amendment. | 6 |
| B. Other sources evidencing the original meaning of “income” do not suggest any consensus that income included a realization requirement. | 9 |
| C. The corpus linguistics analysis offered by amici is seriously flawed. | 13 |
| D. <i>Macomber</i> wrongly assumed that a tax on stock dividends was a direct tax, further undermining its precedential value..... | 20 |
| II. EVEN IF <i>MACOMBER</i> WERE CORRECT WHEN DECIDED, SUBSEQUENT DECISIONS HAVE SO UNDERMINED IT THAT IT HAS NO REMAINING PRECEDENTIAL FORCE..... | 25 |
| CONCLUSION | 31 |
| APPENDIX: LIST OF AMICI CURIAE..... | 33 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | Page(s) |
|--|----------------------|
| CASES | |
| <i>Brushaber v. Union Pac. R.R.</i> , 240 U.S. 1 (1916) | 16, 21 |
| <i>Burk-Waggoner Oil Ass'n v. Hopkins</i> , 269 U.S. 110 (1925) | 27 |
| <i>Burnet v. Sanford & Brooks Co.</i> , 282 U.S. 359 (1931) | 6, 26, 31 |
| <i>Collector v. Hubbard</i> , 79 U.S. 1 (1870) | 7, 22, 23 |
| <i>Comm'r v. Glenshaw Glass Co.</i> , 348 U.S. 426 (1955) | 26, 29 |
| <i>Cottage Savings Ass'n v. Comm'r</i> , 499 U.S. 554 (1991) | 27, 29 |
| <i>Eisner v. Macomber</i> , 252 U.S. 189 (1920) | 1–12, 21–31 |
| <i>Flint v. Stone Tracy</i> , 220 U.S. 107 (1911) | 22 |
| <i>Graves v. New York ex rel. O'Keefe</i> , 306 U.S. 466 (1939) | 23 |
| <i>Gray v. Darlington</i> , 82 U.S. 63 (1872) | 12 |
| <i>Helvering v. Bruun</i> , 309 U.S. 461 (1940) | 28, 29, 30 |
| <i>Helvering v. Griffiths</i> , 318 U.S. 371 (1943) | 4, 7, 25, 26, 27, 29 |

| | |
|--|-------------------|
| <i>Helvering v. Horst</i> , 311 U.S. 112 (1940) | 27, 29, 30 |
| <i>Knowlton v. Moore</i> , 178 U.S. 41 (1900) | 22, 26 |
| <i>Maryland Casualty Co. v. United States</i> , 52 Ct. Cl. 201 (Ct. Cl. 1917) | 12 |
| <i>Nat'l Fed'n Indep. Bus. v. Sebelius</i> , 567 U.S. 519 (2012) | 22, 25 |
| <i>Pac. Ins. Co. v. Soule</i> , 74 U.S. 433 (1868) | 24 |
| <i>Pollock v. Farmers' Loan & Trust Co.</i> , 158 U.S. 601 (1895) | 3, 14, 15, 22, 23 |
| <i>Seminole Tribe of Fla. v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 4 (1996) | 6, 25 |
| <i>South Carolina v. Baker</i> , 485 U.S. 505 (1988) | 23 |
| <i>Spreckels Sugar Refining Co. v. McClain</i> , 192 U.S. 397 (1904) | 23, 24 |
| <i>State ex rel. Bolens v. Frear</i> , 134 N.W. 673 (Wis. 1912)..... | 11 |
| <i>Taft v. Bowers</i> , 278 U.S. 470 (1929) | 27 |
| <i>Trefry v. Putnam</i> , 116 N.E. 904 (Mass. 1917) | 8 |
| <i>United States v. Kirby Lumber</i> , 284 U.S. 1 (1931) | 31 |
| <i>White v. United States</i> , 305 U.S. 281 (1938) | 26 |

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

| | |
|--------------------------------------|----|
| U.S. Const. Art. I, § 9, cl. 4 | 14 |
| U.S. Const. Amend. XVI | 16 |

STATUTES

| | |
|--|----|
| Tariff Act of 1913, Pub. L. 63-16, 38 Stat. 114..... | 7 |
| Wis. Gen. L. 1911, ch. 489 | 11 |

EXECUTIVE MATERIALS

| | |
|---|---|
| Treas. Dec. 1742, 14 Treas. Dec. Int. Rev. 127 (1911)..... | 7 |
|---|---|

OTHER AUTHORITIES

| | |
|---|------|
| Associated Press, <i>Senators to Fight for an Income Tax</i> , L.A. Times, June 17, 1909 | 18 |
| Steven A. Bank, <i>A Capital Lock-In Theory of the Corporate Income Tax</i> , 94 Geo. L.J. 889 (2006)..... | 7, 9 |
| Amy Coney Barrett, <i>Congressional Insiders and Outsiders</i> , 84 U. Chi. L. Rev. 2193 (2017)..... | 14 |
| Henry Campbell Black, <i>A Treatise on the Law of Income Taxation Under Federal and State Law</i> (1913) | 10 |
| Democratic Party Platform, July 7, 1908..... | 15 |
| Joseph M. Dodge, <i>The Story of Glenshaw Glass</i> , in <i>Tax Stories</i> 17 (Paul M. Caron ed., 2d ed. 2009).. | 28 |
| Roger Foster, <i>A Treatise on the Federal Income Tax Under the Act of 1913</i> (2d ed. 1915) | 10 |

| | |
|--|----|
| Yoav Goldberg, Neural Network Methods for Natural Language Processing (Graeme Hirst ed., 2017)..... | 19 |
| Christopher H. Hanna, Moore, <i>the Sixteenth Amendment, and the Underpinnings of the TCJA’s Deemed Repatriation Provision</i> , S.M.U. L. Rev. F. __ (forthcoming 2023)..... | 24 |
| Thomas R. Lee et al., <i>Corpus Linguistics and the Original Public Meaning of the Sixteenth Amendment</i> , Duke L.J. Online __ (forthcoming 2023) | 14 |
| Ajay Mehrotra, Making the Modern American Fiscal State: Law, Politics, and the Rise of Progressive Taxation, 1877–1929 (2013) | 10 |
| Sidney Ratner, American Taxation: Its History as a Social Force in Democracy (1942)..... | 15 |
| Craig Robson, A Field Guide to the Birds of Thailand (2020) | 20 |
| Theodore Roosevelt, State of the Union 1907 | 15 |
| Edwin R.A. Seligman, <i>Introduction</i> , The Federal Income Tax (Robert M. Haig ed., 1921)..... | 10 |
| Lawrence M. Solan & Tammy Gales, <i>Corpus Linguistics as a Tool in Legal Interpretation</i> , 2017 B.Y.U. L. Rev. 1311, 1315 | 20 |
| Stanley S. Surrey, <i>The Supreme Court and the Federal Income Tax: Some Implications of the Recent Decisions</i> , 35 Ill. L. Rev. 779 (1941)..... | 30 |

| | |
|---|--------|
| William Howard Taft, Address Accepting the Republican Presidential Nomination, July 8, 1908..... | 15 |
| Kevin Tobia, Brian G. Slocum, & Victoria Nourse, <i>Ordinary Meaning and Ordinary People</i> , 171 Penn. L. Rev. 365 (2023) | 16, 17 |
| Kevin Tobia, <i>Testing Ordinary Meaning</i> , 134 Harv. L. Rev. 726 (2020) | 19 |
| Wisconsin State Tax Commission, <i>The Wisconsin Income Tax of 1911</i> (1st ed. 1911) | 11 |
